
 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

 
Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes, SN10 1HS 

 
Date: Thursday 30 May 2013 

 
Time: 6.00 pm 

 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Samuel Bath of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge,  
 
Direct line: 01225 718211 or email: samuel.bath@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
 

Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 
 

Cllr James Sheppard 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
April 2013. 

 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice. 
 



 

 

Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 22 
May 2013. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

 

6   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 

 6a   E/2012/1502/FUL: 57 Bell Inn High Street, Great Cheverell, Devizes 
SN10 5TH (Pages 13 - 24) 

 

 6b   E/2013/0152/LBC: Baydon Manor, Marridge Hill, Ramsbury, 
Wiltshire, SN8 2HG (Pages 25 - 32) 

 

 6c   E/2013/0372/S73: Little Thornham Farm Bungalow, Trowbridge 
Road, Seend, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6PQ (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

7   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 

 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 25 APRIL 2013 IN THE WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Humphries, 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Jemima Milton, Cllr Jeffrey Ody (Substitute) and 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Brigadier Robert Hall 
 
  

 
26. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Jane Burton. 
 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody substituted for Cllr Jane Burton. 
 

27. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held 04 April 2013 were presented for 
consideration. 
 
It was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Ody stated that he was acquainted with the objector for item 
E/2013/0092/FUL. 
 
Following discussions it was agreed that this would not inhibit the procedure, 
and that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

29. Chairman's Announcements 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Chair gave details of emergency exits in the event of a fire. 
 

30. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 
No questions or statements were submitted. 
 

31. Planning Appeals Annual Update Report 
 
The report was presented to the committee. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To NOTE the report. 
 

32. Planning Applications 
 
The Chairman introduced the reports to the committee. 
 

33. E/2012/1459/FUL: The Wickets, Dragon Lane, Manningford Bruce, Pewsey, 
SN9 6JE 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr Nigel Buck spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Chris Palmer, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Cllr Richard Netherclift, Chairman of Manningford Parish Council spoke in 
objection to the application. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, which recommended the item be 
granted permission. Details of the application were then summarised by the 
officer. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
Officers. 
 
Members of the public were given the opportunity to address the Committee 
with their views on the application. 
 
Cllr Brigadier Robert Hall, local member, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
A discussion then followed whereby members discussed the positioning of the 
planned access to the land. The access along the lane, disturbance to 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

neighbouring houses, drainage and adverse effects on historical land 
boundaries were also discussed. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be DELEGATED to officers to APPROVE subject to 
amended plans being negotiated to relocate the access further along 
Dragon Lane towards the Wickets, opposite the allotments.  This would 
reduce the impact upon occupiers of Fairfields.  
 
Subject to this amendment, the proposed works would comply with policy 
PD1 “Development and Design” of the Kennet Local Plan 2011 and policy 
C8 “Development in Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty” of the Wiltshire 
& Swindon Structure Plan 2016. 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 

 REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 

2) No development shall commence on site until a scheme of soft 

landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:- 

a) location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows 

on the land; 

b) full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 

protection in the course of development; and 

c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 

planting sizes and planting densities. 

REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 

and the protection of existing important landscape features. 

3) All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 

shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 

first use of the new access or the completion of the development 

whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 

vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 

die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 

replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 

species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.   

REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 

and the protection of existing important landscape features. 

4) The access hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until visibility 

splays have been provided between the edge of the carriageway and a line 

extending from a point 2 metres back from the edge of the carriageway, 

measured along the centre line of the access, to the points on the nearside 

edge of the carriageway 25 metres to the north-west and 25 metres to the 

south-east from the centre of the access in accordance with the approved 

plans.  Such splays shall thereafter be permanently maintained free from 

obstruction to vision above a height of 900mm above the level of the 

adjacent carriageway. 

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety. 

5) The gradient of the access hereby permitted shall not at any point be 

steeper than 1 in 15 for a distance of 4.5 metres from its junction with the 

public highway. 

REASON:  In the interests of highway safety. 

6) The development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until 

the first 4.5 metres of the access, measured from the edge of the 

carriageway, has b
[...]
nction with an Agreement made 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 and dated 
the [INSERT].  
   
4  This permission authorises a maximum of four residential units on 
the site.  
 
REASON:  
To define the extent of the permission and to ensure against the 
overdevelopment of the site.  
   
5  No development shall commence on site until all the existing 
buildings (except the roadside building which is to be converted), 
including concrete hardstandings, have been demolished and all of the 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

resulting demolition materials and debris have either been removed from 
the site or set aside for recycling as part of the construction works. Any 
materials set aside for recycling and not subsequently used for this 
purpose shall be removed from the site before any of the residential units 
are first occupied.  
 
REASON:  
In the interests of the character and appearance of the area.  
   
6  All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 
following the first occupation of the dwellings or the completion of the 
development whichever is the sooner; All shrubs, trees and hedge 
planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from 
damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of 
five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size 
and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 
development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features. 
   
7  Prior to 
[...]
but I consider it an 
important point to mention. 
 
Wiltshire Council Highways Officer 
I refer to the above planning application and to the revised plan 1408/Plan 1 SITE PLAN LOWER 
GROUND LEVEL recently received. I have no highway objections subject to planning conditions to 
cover the following points:-  
 

1. The access being constructed and laid out as detailed on the submitted plans. 
 

2. The provision of visibility as detailed on plan 1408/Plan 1 SITE PLAN LOWER GROUND 
LEVEL with nothing to exceed the height of 900 metre above carriageway level, or to be 
lower than 1800mm above carriageway level, between the carriageway edge, and a line 
drawn from a point 2.0 metres back along the centre-line of the access from the 
carriageway edge, to a point on the nearside carriageway edge 25 metres to the east, with 
the exception that the telegraph pole may remain within this splay. 

 
3. The gradient of the access over the first 4.5 metres not to exceed 1 in 15. 

 
4. The surfacing of the first 4.5 metres of the access in a well-bound consolidated material 

(not loose stone or gravel). 
 
Wiltshire Council Arboricultural Officer 
The significant Holly tree and hedge to some extent are important in helping to characterise the 
more rural character of the Church lane, which leads to the Church and other important buildings 
within the immediate vicinity.  Although the scheme is likely to have no detrimental effect of the 
health and stability of the tree, I would welcome the narrowing of the drive entrance to retain as 
much green verge as possible. 
 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Requests a contribution towards fire fighting infrastructure, reminds the applicant of the need for 
suitable access and water supplies to be available for fire fighting, and promotes the use of a 
domestic sprinkler system.  
 
 
8. Publicity 
 
The application has been advertised with press and site notices 

Page 18



 
A large number of representations have been received in
[...]
r and appearance of the 
conservation area and will not cause any demonstrable harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance.  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date 
of this permission. 
 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the materials to be used for the 
external surfaces, including the retaining walls, steps and hardsurfacing for the car parking have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
3. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:- 
a) location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
b) full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of 
development; 
c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting sizes and planting 
densities;  
d) finished levels and contours;  
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of existing 
important landscape features. 
 
4. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first 
planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the building or the completion of the 
development whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free 
from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within 
a period of five years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in 
the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 

Page 21



the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of existing important 
landscape features. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 as amended (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without 
modification), no extensions to the dwelling shall be erected without the prior grant of planning 
permission by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON:   
In the interests of residential amenity and privacy and to protect the character and appearance of the 
conservation area. 
 
6. Before the dwelling is first occupied: 
 
i) The access shall be constructed and laid out as detailed on the submitted plans. 
 
ii) Visibility shall be provided as detailed on plan 1408/Plan 1 SITE PLAN LOWER GROUND LEVEL 
with nothing to exceed the height of 900 metre above carriageway level, or to be lower than 1800mm 
above carriageway level, between the carriageway edge, and a line drawn from a point 2.0 metres back 
along the centre-line of the access from the carriageway edge, to a point on the nearside carriageway 
edge 25 metres to the east, with the exception that the telegraph pole may remain within this splay. This 
splay shall thereafter be retained free of obstruction, as set out above.  
 
iii) The gradient of the access over the first 4.5 metres shall not  exceed 1 in 15. 
 
iv) The surfacing of the first 4.5 metres of the access in a shall be completed in a well-bound 
cons
[...]
 it obviously results in a permanent loss of the heritage asset and the decision is 
therefore irreversible.  No case has been established to indicate that the building cannot be 
repaired (even to halt the current level of deterioration) and the material submitted does not 
provide sufficient justification to override the presumption in favour of the preservation of the 
heritage asset. It is therefore considered that the deconstruction of the Winter Garden conflicts 
with the NPPF Section 12, which deals with conserving and enhancing the historic environment.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse listed building consent for the following reasons: 
 
 

1. The proposal would result in the loss of a designated heritage asset, for which no adequate 
justification has been provided.  As such, the proposal is contrary to Government policy 
contained in Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, including paragraphs 130, 
132 and 133. 

 
2. The proposal would result in the loss of a significant element within the setting of the Baydon 

Manor, a designated heritage asset.  As such, the proposals are contrary to Government policy 
contained in Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, including paragraphs 132 
and 133. 

  

 
 

Page 30



P
a
g
e
 3

1



P
a

g
e
 3

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Report No.3 

Date of Meeting 30th May 2013 

Application Number E/2013/0372/S73 

Site Address Little Thornham Farm Bungalow, Trowbridge Road, Seend, Melksham, 
Wiltshire, SN12 6PQ 

Proposal Variation of Condition 2 of B4922/P2372 – removal of agricultural 
occupancy restriction  

Applicant Mrs Victoria Haines 

Town/Parish Council Seend 

Grid Ref  

Type of application Section 73 

Case Officer  April Waterman 

 

Reason for the application being considered by committee  
 
The application has been called to the East Area Planning Committee by Cllr Seed.  
 
1. Purpose o
[...]
 planning condition no. 2 from the planning permission 
referenced P2372, for the following reason 

1. Insufficient evidence has been provided to demonstrate that the existing need for dwellings for 
agricultural workers in the locality no longer warrants reserving the bungalow for that purpose.  In 
particular, the marketing of the bungalow has not included an appropriate discount on the purchase 
price to reflect the restriction of its occupancy to an agricultural or forestry worker.  The removal of 

Page 36



the condition would result in the creation of a dwelling in the open countryside in conflict with the 
terms and objectives of the policies in the development plan, namely NR6 and HC26 of the Kennet 
Local Plan, and of the advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 3

9



P
a

g
e
 4

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a E/2012/1502/FUL: 57 Bell Inn High Street, Great Cheverell, Devizes SN10 5TH
	Bell Inn map

	6b E/2013/0152/LBC: Baydon Manor, Marridge Hill, Ramsbury, Wiltshire, SN8 2HG
	Baydon Manor map

	6c E/2013/0372/S73: Little Thornham Farm Bungalow, Trowbridge Road, Seend, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6PQ
	Little Thornham Farm map




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 30 MAY 2013 IN THE WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice-Chair), Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg, 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Phillip Whitehead and Cllr James Sheppard 
  

 
36. Apologies for Absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Connolly. 
 

37. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2013 were presented for 
consideration. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE as a true and correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

38. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

39. Chairman's Announcements 
 

1) The Membership of the Committee following the Council meeting on 14 
May 2013 was noted, as listed on the front of the agenda, with the 
addition of Councillor Jeff Osborn as a substitute. 
 

2) With the agreement of the Committee it was announced that item 6c on 
the agenda, E/2013/0372/S73 - Little Thornham Farm Bungalow, 
Trowbridge Road, Seend - would be moved forward to the first item on 
the agenda. 

 
40. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 



 
 

 
 
 

 
The rules on public procedure were noted. 
 
There were questions or statements submitted. 
 

41. Planning Applications 
 
The Committee determined the following applications: 
 

42. E/2013/0372/S73: Little Thornham Farm Bungalow, Trowbridge Road, 
Seend, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN12 6PQ 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Haines spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Cosker, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced a report which recommended 
permission be refused for the agricultural occupancy restriction on the property 
to be removed. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Jonathon Seed, then spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
A debate followed, where the efforts to market the property with the agricultural 
occupancy restriction was assessed. It was noted there was no dispute that 
there was no longer any requirement for the adjoining land to be serviced by the 
occupants of the bungalow.  The key issue was whether the applicant had 
shown that the agricultural occupancy condition no longer served a useful 
purpose. As the property had been offered at a discount less than 
recommended by law it was felt that to remove the restriction could set a 
precedent for other similar properties in the open countryside. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

To REFUSE the application for removal of the planning condition no. 2 
from the planning permission referenced P2372, for the following 
reason: 

Insufficient evidence has been provided to demonstrate that the existing 
need for dwellings for agricultural workers in the locality no longer 
warrants reserving the bungalow for that purpose.  In particular, the 
marketing of the bungalow has not included an appropriate discount on 
the purchase price to reflect the restriction of its occupancy to an 



 
 

 
 
 

agricultural or forestry worker.  The removal of the condition would result 
in the creation of a dwelling in the open countryside in conflict with the 
terms and objectives of the policies in the development plan, namely NR6 
and HC26 of the Kennet Local Plan, and of the advice contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 
 

43. E/2012/1502/FUL: 57 Bell Inn High Street, Great Cheverell, Devizes SN10 
5TH 
 
Public Participation 
Mr Mowbray, a representative of Jasmine Trustee’s Ltd spoke in objection to 
the application. 
Mr Ian Christie spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Peter Andrew spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Alfred Moule spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Darren Thomas spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Cosker, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced the report which recommended 
approval. The key issues were stated to include the impact on the character and 
appearance of the conservation area and neighbouring amenity and the setting 
of the adjacent listed building. 
 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Details were sought about the visibility from the access and location of 
highways splays. It was confirmed the hedge lining the site would be trimmed 
back to facilitate visibility and the splays, but would not be removed. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
The Local Member, Councillor Richard Gamble, then spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
A discussion followed, where relevant national and local planning policies were 
raised, discussing the impact on the historic core of the village and character of 
the area, and the level of impact on the area, in particular the adjacent pub, 
from the proposed design was assessed. 
 
Following the debate a motion was proposed and seconded for the application 
to be refused. This was defeated by vote.  
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED for the following reasons, and 
subject to the conditions set out below, together with delegated authority 
to the planning officer to put on a condition ensuring the green roof was 
maintained: 



 
 

 
 
 

 
The proposal is an acceptable form of infill development in accordance 
with policies PD1 and HC22 of the Kennet Local Plan that will preserve the 
character and appearance of the conservation area and will not cause any 
demonstrable harm to interests of acknowledged importance.  
 

Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence on site until details and samples of 
the materials to be used for the external surfaces, including the retaining 
walls, steps and hardsurfacing for the car parking have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the 
area. 
 
3. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and 
soft landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:- 
a) location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows 
on the land; 
b) full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 
protection in the course of development; 
c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 
planting sizes and planting densities;  
d) finished levels and contours;  
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the 
development and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
4. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner; All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 
vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the 



 
 

 
 
 

development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features. 
 
5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without 
modification), no extensions to the dwelling shall be erected without the 
prior grant of planning permission by the local planning authority. 
 
REASON:   
In the interests of residential amenity and privacy and to protect the 
character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 
6. Before the dwelling is first occupied: 
 
i) The access shall be constructed and laid out as detailed on the 
submitted plans. 
 
ii) Visibility shall be provided as detailed on plan 1408/Plan 1 SITE PLAN 
LOWER GROUND LEVEL with nothing to exceed the height of 900 metre 
above carriageway level, or to be lower than 1800mm above carriageway 
level, between the carriageway edge, and a line drawn from a point 2.0 
metres back along the centre-line of the access from the carriageway 
edge, to a point on the nearside carriageway edge 25 metres to the east, 
with the exception that the telegraph pole may remain within this splay. 
This splay shall thereafter be retained free of obstruction, as set out 
above.  
 
iii) The gradient of the access over the first 4.5 metres shall not exceed 1 
in 15. 
 
iv) The surfacing of the first 4.5 metres of the access in a shall be 
completed in a well-bound consolidated material (the material to be as 
agreed in condition 2 above). 
 
REASON: 
In the interests of road safety. 
 
7. No development shall commence on site until a landscape management 
plan, including maintenance schedules for the 'green wall' and roof has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
landscape management plan shall be carried out as approved in accordance 
with the approved details. 
 
REASON:  
To ensure the proper management of the landscaped areas in the interests of 
visual amenity. 



 
 

 
 
 

 

8. No development shall commence on site until details of the boundary 
treatment for the site have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The agreed measures shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of the dwelling 
hereby permitted and shall be retained and maintained as such at all times 
thereafter.  
 
REASON:  
To prevent overlooking & loss of privacy to neighbouring property. 
 

9. Construction works shall not take place outside 07:30 hours to 18:00 hours 
Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays nor at any 
time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of residents of nearby properties. 
 

10. Before any work hereby authorised begins, details shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing of the steps to be taken to secure the safety and 
stability of the adjacent property at Church Cottage.   Such steps shall be 
implemented in accordance with the agreed details. 
 
REASON: 
To ensure that the new development does not have an adverse impact on a 
building that makes a positive contribution to the character and appearance 
of the conservation area.   
 

11. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: Design 1 Revision A and Design 2 Revision A 
received on 7th February 2013; Details on Proposed Green Roof and Living 
Wall received on 7th February 2013; Arboricultural Report dated November 
2012; Design and Access Statement; 1:1250 location plan dated 28th 
November 2012. 
 
REASON:  
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 

44. E/2013/0152/LBC: Baydon Manor, Marridge Hill, Ramsbury, Wiltshire, SN8 
2HG 
 
Public Participation: 
Mrs Vanessa Tanfield, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Paul Stibbard, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr John Baumber, Council of British Archaeology, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Area Development Manager introduced a report which recommended 
refusal. The key issue was stated to be the impact of the proposal on the listed 
building.  



 
 

 
 
 

 
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee, as detailed above. 
 
A discussion followed, where the lack of detail in the proposal on how the 
structure would be dismantled and stored appropriately was noted, together 
with the absence of public benefit to outweigh the removal of a heritage asset. 
 
After debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To REFUSE listed building consent for the following reasons: 
 

1) The proposal would result in the loss of a designated heritage 
asset, for which no adequate justification has been provided.  As 
such, the proposal is contrary to Government policy contained in 
Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, including 
paragraphs 130, 132 and 133. 

 
2) The proposal would result in the loss of a significant element within 

the setting of the Baydon Manor, a designated heritage asset.  As 
such, the proposals are contrary to Government policy contained in 
Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework, including 
paragraphs 132 and 133. 

 
45. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.55 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718211504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


